

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ORANGE

ORAL CLARKE, ROMANCE REED, GRACE
PEREZ, PETER RAMON, ERNEST TIRADO, and
DOROTHY FLOURNOY,

Plaintiffs,

Index No. EF002460-2024

– against –

TOWN OF NEWBURGH and TOWN BOARD OF
THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ABRAMS FENSTERMAN, LLP
81 Main Street, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10601
Telephone: 914-607-7010

ELECTION LAW CLINIC AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Suite 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: 617-998-1010

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background 4

 A. The Parties 4

 B. The Black and Hispanic communities in Newburgh. 5

 C. The dilutive effects of the at-large election system on Hispanic and Black voters’ electoral power in Newburgh..... 7

Argument 8

 I Defendants lack capacity to challenge the facial constitutionality of the NYVRA..... 8

 II The NYVRA is constitutional..... 10

 i. Voting rights acts with similar elements to the NYVRA have universally withstood constitutional challenges..... 11

 ii. The NYVRA is not subject to strict scrutiny because it does not classify individuals on the basis of their race. 13

 iii. Even if it is subject to strict scrutiny, the NYVRA is narrowly tailored to achieve New York’s compelling interest in combatting racial discrimination in voting. 17

 III. The amendments to Town Law § 80, which Defendants are currently challenging as unconstitutional in a separate case, do not moot this case..... 22

 IV. There is extensive un rebutted evidence that a reasonable alternative election system would improve Black and Hispanic voters’ electoral influence relative to the existing system..... 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbot v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Adarand Constrs., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	4, 21
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	passim
<i>Ashlaw v. State of New York</i> , No. EF2024-00001746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty.).....	4
<i>Baldwin Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 236 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	1, 9
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Roosevelt Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York</i> , 282 A.D.2d 166 (3d Dep't 2001)	9
<i>Black River Regulating Dist. v. Adirondack League Club</i> , 307 N.Y. 475 (1954)	9
<i>Borges v. Placeres</i> , 64 Misc. 3d 92 (N.Y. App. Term. 2019)	26
<i>City of New York v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995)	1, 10, 11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	21
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999).....	2
<i>Colon v. Bell</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1067 (2016)	5, 29
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	25
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	15
<i>George v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 532 (2017).....	28
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980).....	27
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 F. App'x. 705 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	10
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2018).....	1, 10
<i>Jeter v. Ellenville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 283 (1977).....	11
<i>Krimkevitch v. Imperiale</i> , 104 A.D.3d 649 (2d Dep't 2013)	29
<i>LaValle v. Hayden</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002)	12
<i>Marshall v. Arias</i> , 12 A.D.3d 423 (2004).....	27
<i>Matter of World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 377 (2017)	1, 10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	18
<i>Myers v. Home Energy Performance by Halco</i> , 188 A.D.3d 1327 (2020).....	28
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Hampton Cnty. Election Comm'n</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985).....	4, 27
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Tax'n & Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586 (2013)	12
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	15
<i>People v. Tichenor</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 769 (1997).....	12
<i>Pico Neighborhood Assn. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 15 Cal. 5th 292 (2023)	2, 24
<i>Portugal v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 530 P.3d 994 (Wash. 2023)	passim
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	20

<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (2006).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	3, 11
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	21
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , 690 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	19
<i>Society of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	11
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	20
<i>Students for Fair Admissions Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	2, 19
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Aff. v. Inclusive Cmities. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)....	16, 17
<i>Theroux v. Resnicow</i> , 148 N.Y.S.3d 885 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. [Gerald Leibovits, J.] 2021).....	29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
<i>Village of Chestnut Ridge v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 45 A.D.3d 74 (2d Dep't 2007).....	12
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10310.....	15
Election Law § 17-200.....	3, 18
Election Law § 17-204.....	14
Election Law § 17-206.....	3, 20, 21
Town Law § 80	i, 3, 22, 23
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.010.....	15

Other Authorities

Jurisdictions Previously Covered by Section 5, U.S. Dep't of Justice (May 17, 2023), https://www.justice.gov/crt/jurisdictions-previously-covered-section-5	16
N.Y. Comm. Rpt. on S. 1046D (N.Y. May 20, 2022)	15
NYCLU & LDF, John R. Lewis Voting Rights Act of New York at 2 (Feb. 24, 2022), https://www.naacpldf.org/wp-content/uploads/NYVRA-White-Paper-NYCLU-LDF-March-2022.pdf	15
Ruth M. Greenwood & Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Voting Rights Federalism</i> , 73 Emory L.J. 299 (2023)	8, 9
<i>The Evolution of Section 2: Numbers and Trends</i> , Michigan Law Voting Rights Initiative (2024), https://voting.law.umich.edu/findings/	9
